RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLABLE MATERIALS COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN.

WHEREAS, this contract is being awarded as "fair and open" pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5, and in addition to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 7:26H-6.1 et seq., on August 13, 2021 the Township of Pennsauken, advertised for bids in the newspaper (Courier Post) and one general circulation published in the State of New Jersey (Retrospect), and posted the specifications on the Township website; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken received and opened one (1) submission on October 13, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the bids have been evaluated by the Director of Public Works, Township Administrator, and Certified Financial Officer of the Township of Pennsauken and recommendation to award is made as hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, bid Option #1 for a three (3) year total bid value of \$6,227,166.45 for the collection of solid waste, yard debris and recyclables only; and

WHEREAS, bid "Add" option under section 7.4 for the servicing of Cooper River Plaza Apartment Complex for a three (3) year total bid value of \$140,400.00 for the collection of solid waste and recyclables; and

WHEREAS, if the County extends the Cooperative for solid waste disposal pricing for years 2022 and 2023 the Township must utilize County Cooperative pricing at \$86.47 and \$89.93 respectively; and

WHEREAS, bid "Add" Option under 7.3 is initially awarded for year 2024, for pricing at \$90.15, for the disposal of solid waste for the Township of Pennsauken from Seaside Waste Services, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, subject to the County of Camden not authorizing option years 2022 and 2023 of the Cooperative for solid waste disposal, this Resolution provides for the award of Solid Waste "Add" Option under section 7.3 years 2022 and 2023 for pricing set at \$87.15 and 87.15 respectively, for the disposal of solid waste for the Township of Pennsauken from Seaside Waste Services, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A 40A:11-15 (3) allows the collection and disposal of municipal solid waste for any term not exceeding five years; therefore, the Township Finance Director will certify that sufficient, available and legally appropriated funds for this expenditure are available under the 2022 to 2024 Garbage District Budget; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(3), the term of this contract will be for a period not to exceed three (3) years commencing January 1, 2022 and terminating on December 31, 2024; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that the contract for Solid Waste and Recycling Services be awarded subject to the necessary funds being appropriated by the governing body for all calendar years as follows (excluding disposal pricing):

> Seaside Waste Services, Inc. 253 North White Horse Pike, Hammonton, NJ 08037

Not to exceed \$2,170,000 in 2022, charged to budget account 2-07-57-300-101 Not to exceed \$2,245,000 in 2023, charged to budget account 3-07-57-300-101 Not to exceed \$2,305,000 in 2024, charged to budget account 4-07-57-300-101

PENNSAUKEN TOWNSHIP

Pamela Scott-Forman ACTING TOWNSHIP CLERK

ADOPTED: